

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

THE MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS
OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

Case No. 3D16-2826
L.T. Case No. 2016-CA-21856

vs.

LEWIS TEIN, P.L., GUY LEWIS AND
MICHAEL TEIN,

Appellees.

Appeal from non-final order rendered by the Circuit Court of the 11th Judicial
Circuit Miami-Dade County, Florida in Case No. 2016-CA-21856

**UNITED SOUTH AND EASTERN TRIBES, INC. (USET)
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

CRAIG A. PUGATCH¹
Florida Bar No.: 653381
RICE PUGATCH ROBINSON
STORFER & COHEN PLLC
101 NE 3rd Ave, Ste 1800
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 462-8000
capugatch@rprslaw.com

GREGORY A. SMITH
D.C. Bar No.: 413071²
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER
2120 L. Street, N.W., Ste. 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
Telephone: (202) 822-8282
gsmith@hobbsstrauss.com

Attorneys for Amicus United South and Eastern Tribes, Inc.

¹ Local Counsel for Hobbs, Straus, Dean & Walker.

² Not licensed in Florida, sponsored by Local Counsel.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Origins and Scope of Sovereign Immunity and its Application to Indian Tribes.....	4
II. The Primary Role of the United States Congress in Altering the Scope of Tribal Sovereign Immunity	8
III. Tribal Waiver of Sovereign Immunity	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5
<i>C & L Enters. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	passim
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 Dall. 419, 1 L.Ed. 440 (1793)	5
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	passim
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	5
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep't of Game of State of Wash.</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977)	7
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	3, 7, 9, 10
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	passim
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Ft. Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	4, 11

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 13(a) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Wood, *It Wasn't an Accident: The Tribal Sovereign
Immunity Story*, 62 AM. U. L. REV. 1587 (2013) 2, 5, 6, 7

THE FEDERALIST NO. 81(Alexander Hamilton) (B. Wright ed., 1961)..... 5
